Caution:This model is not a toy, It is designed for user over 14 years of age.

Please use this instruction and the R/C system instruction at the same time.

The instruction is suitable for a type of modle whose number is 124007




el ANl Bl worcsmaepm T 1

Troubleshooting e Product introduction «oorerrereremreren 2-3

Instruction of common tools and installation the electronic part... 4

Practice and maintenance..........coceecveviiiiiiiiiiinic i 5

Assemble exp[oded VW ovsssimis s s wamsns dn vs s s e S5 R SRS 56 VR A SR A 6-14

Fittings VICW st omets s st e s 000 60 40 h a0 LT R 1S a R e NS b ae G S s e aamen e 15-20



' Safety and Cautions

*Never run the model on public roads or streets,as it could endanger traffic.

*Never run the model in crowded areas,near or toward people or animals,to prevent property damage and/or
' personal injury.
*Never run the model near rivers,ponds or lakes as to prevent R/C car from dropping into the water.
*Make sure that no one else is using the same frequency as yours
in your running area.Using the same frequency at the same time,
whether it is driving,flying or sailing,can cause loss of control with
R/C model,resulting in serious accidents.
*To avoid a runaway R/C model or loss of control,always follow the
procedure below:
1.Fully extend transmitter antenna.
2.Switch on transmitter.
3.Switch on R/C model.
*Follow reverse procedure to shut down.
*Never touch or hinder rotating tire.
*Never run R/C model in the rain or let run over puddles,as water may
cause trouble with R/C model.
*Motor and battery get very hot after running.Take care when handle them.
*Retract transmitter antenna when not in use.
*Remove the batteries from madel and transmitter when they are not in use.

Cautions when handling batteries

*Do not dismantle the battery or charger and do not cut any battery cables. i
This may cause short-circuit and/or damage to the product. ol
*Change battery with compatible charger following proper procedure that is called
out in the instructions.Do not modify charger or charge battery in improper way.
*Do not recharge battery that is still warm from use as it may damage the battery.
Allow the battery to cool off prior to recharging.

*Make sure to disconnect charger cables from R/C model and electric outlet
when not in use. _

*Remove transmitter battery when not using it for a long time as it may

leak and damage transmitter when left for a long period.

‘ *Never incinerate used batteries,as they can explode causing serious accidents.

As the product includes small and

sharp parts,assemble and store this ’
product only in places
out of the reach

of children.

Do not operate the model on
public roads,in crowded places
or near infants,it may cause

' accidents or injury.

During the car running and after,the motor
will be hot. >
Please do not touch it until it has
had time to cool down.

may be dangerous,do not aim
it toward faces.

D

N

Don't use the same frequency with others
at the same time.Or the car will lose control
or even lead to serious accidents.

Troubleshooting 7

Description Cause Solution

Transmitter or receiver is off.  [Turn on both transmitter and receiver.
Place batteries in the transmitter
properly.

Charge the drive battery.

The car does

Batteries are not placed
not operate at all.

properly in the transmitter.

The drive battery is not
charged enough.

Charge your radio frequency to the
one no one else is using,wait until
the driver using the same radio

frequeny finishes driving,or drive
your car at a different place.

Someone else is using the
same radio frequency as you

are using.
The car does not follow

your operation and
control distance not
enough long.

There is not enough power in the | Replace the transmitter batteries with
transmitter or receiver batteries. | new ones andcharge the drive battery.

Not tighten antenna on the
transmitter/not fully extend

Make sure insert antenna into the
transmitter and fully extend antenna.

antenna.
A CAUTION

* Please observe the operation manual or packing explanation to
install and use,and some parts should be installed by adults.

* The product contains small part,it may cause swallow or choke.

* Never run an R/C model in the seeper or rain,moisture areas,or it
may cause the parts malfunction.

* Please throw the wrapper in time to avoid danger for the children.

* Regularly examine for damage to the charge,wire,plug,
bodyshell or other parts.In the event of any damage,it must not be
used until the damage has been repaired.

*The charge,battery box and battery must insert with the
appointed power source of product symbol same.

* This product must only be used with the original collocation charger.

* The product is contains the functional outshoots are may be

dangerous to the children.

2




Turn left the steering wheel,the car will turn
left. Turing left angle can be adjusted by
the degree of wheel twisting.

@ Turn right the steering wheel,the car will
turn right. Turing right angle can be
adjusted by the degree of wheel
twisting.

@  Pull the throttle trigger backward,the car
will forward.Adjusting the angle of

throttle trigger can adjust forward
speed of the car.During the car

forward,quickly push the trigger
forward to stop it.

@ Loosen the trigger to make it return the
neutral position when brake. Push
the throttle trigger forward,the ;
car will backward.Adjusting forward ¢
angle of throttle trigger adjust
backward speed of the car.

Introduce the common tools and assemble the electron parts

Tools needed for assembly

2.0mm ﬂ GZEE

Turret spanner Hobby knife
Side cutter

=<8 == "o
O
Crossed spanner

Philips type screwdriver(Small)

e:t@::

Philips type screwdriver(Large)

Instant

. - mucilage glue
Scissors Needle nose pliers Reg

3

PRACTICE AND MAINTENANCE :

Operating program

1. Turn on the power switch 00n the remote and make sure the power indicator
9 flashes red, then turn on the model car's power switch.

2. The model car on the shelf, gently hook remote control on the trigger 0 fo
observe whether the car can move forward and backward.

3. Turn the remote control steering wheel o to the left or right and make sure
that the front wheel's steering follows the command.

4. The model car on the ground, and standing behind the model car, gently hook
the remote control throttle trigger e if the model car does not go straight,
rotate the remote control front wheel trim e , the model car to the right side,
the front wheel Turn the trim to the left, the model car leans to the left, and the
front wheel trims to the right to rotate until the model car can go straight.

5. Throttle speed adjustment @ can adjust the model car speed, rotate to the
right, hook the trigger model car speed becomes faster, turn left, hook the
trigger model car speed becomes slower.

6. OK ready to run.

L) Steering
regulating wheel

\) Throttle trigger

@ The remote
control battery




Practice

Assembly Exploded Diagram i

Let's practice!Make R/C car circuit at a wide and safe location using corner pylons(separately
available),empty cans or such.Running fast at straight section and slow down at curved section
is a basic speed control technique useful when driving R/C car.

Maintain

7

A
When the car is not in use,you should
remove the battery from the car.

Completely remove sand,mud,dirt etc.

[ i ' 3

/ N,

Store the car and batteries separately
when not in use.

Metal outside should apply the rust
prevention oil.

- ®

1296 Steering ling

Ball bearing
4*71.8 1656
1268 Round
1296 Left swing arm head
Ball bearing machinery
4*7*1.8 screw
' M2.5*8*6
1290 \
the left Steering
column

Steering il
components_~~
1268
Steering clutch under 1268
¢ Steering clutch upper
1300

Buffer spring seat

1265
Fixed seat for Steerengine

1338

Ball head screw
4.9"10.6
Bufferspring
1265 Bl
Fixed seat for Steerengine ﬁ\
Second floor components
Steerengine
assembly

A202-04

Ball head screw Front car shell pillar Posteriori car shell pillar
4*9.5

|
1 ok
~u
M ]
L = | EENS
1
Second ﬂolor
1263 . components
1307 Steering gear
The Steerengine swing arm AQ949-54
2.6"8KB
@ Cross countersunk @
head self tapping screw




differential

1309 Front and rear

components 0040
Differgrtn]tial
1280 R F,
Differential </

speed meet cup

0073

0066 Planet

Stainless
steel gasket

12*5.2*0.2

0094
Ball bearing7*11*3

gear axis speed big

1155 0066 1153
Differential Stainless
steel gasket

planetary  2+5 2%g 2
gear

big gear

= 1280
= Differential speed
A\ 0116 meet cup
Flat head machine tooth screwM2*8

1271

0422
Flat head machine tooth screw 2*6KM

Differential speed

0094
Ball bearing 7*11*3

Flat head machine tooth screw 2*6KM
Differential spee small planetary gear

@

2016

Shock proof componenls

Shockproof
upper

Ball head seat
1275
Optic axis
1*9

2020
Shock cap

Shock

piston

1314
Shockproof
gaschamber

absorber absorption

1298
Shock
absorber
cylinder
block

Sealing

sheet

on shock

absorber

Large O-ring sheet

for shock under shock

aTscrber absorber
[/l

Sealing

2021 2022

Shock 1314

fSrna'I_Il o-éings seal cap
b - or shocl

adjusting ;o750  absorbers
g Shatt

core of

shock absorber

1273
Shock absorber
spring

Shock absorber

Shock absorber
under the ball
head seat

1292
Ball head
5.8*4.55
Lower seat of

shoek absorber
spring

Front shock mount

Shockproof
upper
Ball head seat

1275

2020
Shock cap
1*9

1292
Ball head

5.8"4.55 1314

Shockproof
gaschamber

Optic axis

Shock )
absorber absorption
piston

35 lin
éf?OCk gﬁeaet 9
absorber DE shock
cylinder o absorber g.jng
Large O-ring sheet
blgok for shock under shock
absrrber . absorber

2021
Shock

otn;s oc
adjusting_1936 absorbers
ring Front shock
absorber
axis group

314 . Shock absorber
maH O-IEII'IQS seal cap

1273

Shock absorber

spring

Shock absorber
under the ball
head seat

Lower seat of
shock absorber
spring

Electrical
component

2004
Brushless
motor

A959-B-1

Th1e3no13lor seat

5 ﬁ:@i::ji)
Copper gear 1315

Universal drive
shaft assembl

1286
Universal cup
spring

1284
Front axle

1285
Universal cross
0977
The positioning pin
1.5*9.35

axis

1282
Universal drive
CUP  shaft

@

2018
After the tyres

124017
Rear wheel hub

Rear tire

2017
Front tyre

Front tire

(7]
o0,

g SO B

L0 hrag,
Goa2s
Jup uﬂ:ﬁ

5%

L7

@

5.

Steering gear

pull ball -
head T @,‘.

seat

226 L_

The ball head block

(25 MIL1 289

Rear lie rod assembl,

Long rod 4.5*40

&)

The ball head block
The ball head block

124017
Front wheel hub @
Tp.2MM
LR, 1287 Steering =B Short rod 4.5*36
. gear pU” Front upper tie rod assembl @
Steering gear lie rod assembly Stee”ng gear ball head
connect rod seat

The ball head block

1289 |216MM,

(D r—cIn (&
teering tie rod assembly

Short

The ball head block

rod 4.5*40

The ball head block

8




o

2.5*10PM
Cross round

tooth screw

Front right steering seat assembly

Central drive shaft assembly 0094 CO1 09
1828 Ball bearing i fossipan
0109 : *qq* ead
Cross pan head Central drive shaft 7*11*3 meckanicsl
mechanical 0094 screw
screw BPII Peanng 2*8PM
2*8PM 75113
: O g
1260 1154 12TActive tooth
) Reduction gear
1154 12TActive tooth
1338 1296 1338
4.9"10.1 4*7*1.8 4.9710.1
he ball screw Ball bearing Ball head
Left rear wheel seat 9’ 097? E;%rlﬂar;:gmwg}eel scre": 283
el §4 7. The o7 Ball head
Ball bearing ?%%Ig%l'gng pin ;F.I;?;ggmomng pin i

(Tl
U

‘Nlac

head machine

4.9*10.1
The ball screw

Universal Drive S

The front haft Assembly
wheel seat §
right ) .
0977 C-seat right
The positioning pin
1.5%9.35
§ f i ©
] | Y206
Hexagon Ball bearing
wheel seat E‘Z?G ) 4*7%1.8
2 Lbearlng The flange shaft sleeve
4*7*1.8 .
6*5.2
2.5*10PM
Cross round head machine tooth screw
2.5"10PM

Front turn left to seat assembly

1266
1264 i 1252 Hexagon | fiaxagon 1252 1296
After the 4*7*1.8 Therear  wheel wheelgseat Thetear 4718
shaft cup Ball bearing  seat left seat seat right  pail bearing
1833 p
Shock
bsorb
L5957  plate L
i ?| absorber  pga9.49
Cross head s -
‘139?:?.;31 self - attack Rear shock absorber assembly E;ie}'n;}y absorhel plate M3 nut
The ball sgrew 1258 1337
scre Tail fin fastener 4.9"13.6
A949-49 On the left The ball
screw

screw

. L959-57
©2.6"8PB
Cross round
head tapping
1254"  screw
Top cover of
rear wave box

L958--57
2.6*10PB
Cross round

head tappin
deteld 1) 19

Front box top cover

Universal Drive S
haft Assembly

4.9710.1
The ball

screw

Cross round
head machine
tooth screw

@

ront

wheel

feﬁa‘ 0977

- The positioning pin

1.5%9.35

C-seat left

1296
Ball bearing
4*7*1.8

Ball bearing Hexagon
4*7*1.8 wheel seat

2.5"10PM
Cross round
head machine
tooth screw

10




Battery Bottom rail right
compartment
partition-A Cross countersunk
head self tapping @
screw

Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw
2.6*8KB

Bottom edge left

Vehicle bottom

Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw
2.6*5KB

Cross countersunk head self
tapping screw
2.6*8KB

L959-57
26'8PB
Cross countersunk head self

tapping screw @

1389
3*20PM

3‘5‘;5,:35 5 Cross round head machine
Self tapping S /./m'ulh screw

Rear wave SrTEW, = Uy

box assembly -

1256 with
Ball head ’°“’:1“ Rear upper wave box cover group

Steering gear tie rod assembly

Metor assembly

Bottom of ——
reduction gear
box

A949-54

support e
1309

Front and rear differential
components

0118
M2.5 nut
0101
.5*8PM cross head machine screw

0118

__7‘._',—""‘M2,5 nut

1289

Rear lie rod assembly
am
D

/\! 1835
4"PWMS W Rear swing am
Aross round reinforcement plate in
head seif front
- tapping screw
AG4g-4S
M3 nut s\
1267 wave bo!
2019 Rear compressi
Shock absorber Sng 76 1281
assembl; The dog bone.~
Y sieeve C Opbeal 25667
axis o
0256 2159 ’;335 - Left rear wheel
. . e
Crots undhead %65 47-5”1 sw:nz_: am o seat assembly
machine toath Serenad reinforcement
screw plate
L959-57
- 2.6'6PB
ross countersunk head self
/7 1apping screw
/ 1389
3720PM
ross round head machine
1256 d"—?mlh screw
Ball head e
support 1257
Front wave Anti - tilling
box assembly bar press

Front upper wave

box cover group

1309
Front and rear differential
components

/ 0553
| 2%PB
Self tapping 021153nu:
screw o1
mmld 47 2.5"8PM cross head machine screw
head N'

0118
2.5 nut

Front swing arm reinforcement plate

1289
Front upper
ie rod assembly
AG49-49
M3 nut

2018
Shock absorber

2.6"8KB assembly 2.5%8PM e
head 1257
Cross countersunk head A traching. ), oA tae sy
: ; s
self tapping screw a8 28-4750M S Aertno 1350 A Aross oung
¥ C d head screw sel ront head self
Cross countersunk head self tapping Crema it e fronl, Head i
screw screw arm Front turn left to seat assembly
reinforcement
2.5"8KM piece

11

12




A949-54
2.6"8KB
Cross countersunk

Reduction gear cover

2.6*8KB
Cross countersunk
head self tapping screw

head self tapping screw

1975
Receiver

2486
After the tyres

1955
M3 locknut

@

Self tapping screw
with round head
2.6"6PB

Cross round head

‘ Self tapping screw
machine tooth screw PPINg
2!

with round head
2.6"6PB

Cross round head
machine tooth screw
2.5"6PWMB

=

Cross countersunk head screw
2.5'8KM

Front tyre
0582
2*7PB Self tapping
. 1258 screw with round head
AQ49-54 The tail presses
R pin

2484
The tail

12

14



Sale parts view

12%5.2* 0.2 gasket
set assembly

TIVY
TYTY

Differential shaft
assembly

TYTY
TTVY

M3*3 Inner hexagonal
screw assembly

2.5710PM screw
assembly

1111
111

2.5*8KM screw
assembly

3*8KM screw assembly USB charging line  3*12PM screw assembly

TTTY
TTVY

) e
o) an

77

\V/8-104072
Remote control unit

2* 6KM screw
assembly

2 * 6PB screw assembly

:

ST2*7PB screw
assembly

30T Differential Large
Teeth(Hardware)
Component

12T Active
Teeth(Hardware) Group

24T Differential Large Planetary
Teeth(Hardware) Group

Front and rear arms

Front seat assembly ~Rear seat assembly

1

(&)

Type C Block
Component

’

Sale parts view

\a" st o _,4"

Bottom side guard
assembly

Ball head support
assembly

Anti-collision

accessories componen

s

Final-end firmware
component

Second floor panel
components

Slow down large

Speed gear upper and

lower cover assembly

£
La)
i

ey
Y

AN

i N N
A4

Tiller arm assembly

Motor seat press
component

Steering seat press
assembly

OO

Hexagonal seat
assembly

2486

00

Front and rear arm
sleeve

Switch to clutch

component

LU
NV

Front tire assembly

Back tire assembly

10T Differential Asteroid

Shock absorber
Teeth(Hardware) Group spring assembly
16

1.5%9.35 Optical axis



Sale parts view

r—— sl
: s ——
T | —
1*9 Optical axis 2.5"8PM Cross 226 Opticeﬂ axis Shock absorber shaft
head machine screw component

B

Buffer spring assembly Dog bone assembly Universal drive shaft =~ Rear Wheel Cup

LA

assembl

-

-

,mw‘

Component

E—

Front Wheel Cup ~ Cross shaft assembly Universal cup spring Steering gear lever

Component

2y
N
(0]
‘lm

assembly

R
7 il )

assembly

Short pull bar assembly ~ Long pull bar

assembly
1828

Steering column
assembly

ISR
99

~ Steering column
sleeve component

& &

DO
ale

Ball Head Component Central Transmission 6 * 2.7 flange sleeve 6 * 5.2 flange sleeve

Axis Component

assembly

17

assembly

Sale parts view

-X-

o) o

4*7*1.8
Ball bearing assembly

ohock absorber
cylinder assembl

Shock absorber
cap assembl

Regulate Ring

M

Spring seat assembly

Shock absorber
assembl

Motor Block
Component

Steering connecting
rod assembl

Front swing arm
reinforcement module

Backswing arm
reinforcement module

Rudder assembly

Motor components

Differential

Receiver board
assembly

TYTY

Type 0 assembly

LAAAS

Coaxial component

Front shock
absorber assembly

ST2.6*5KB screw
assembly

Car shell components Heat Discharge Group

18



Sale parts view

4.9*13.6Ball Head

Sale parts view |

e

4.9%10.6BRall Head 1.0°9.5Ball Head TS SR sorew

Shock proof sealing

Brushless
receiver

Zinc alloy cross
sleeve assembly

Rear shock
absorber assembly

screw assewbly screw assembly screw assewbly assembly
B A949-35 . cap 11 * 4.5 sets
7995 Y-
&8 &) &
SO . ‘ X~ -, 4
| B 8 B (&) &
: . . _ w &
ST2.6*6PWB6 screw Central drive Magic paste group Ballbearings7* 1173
assembly shaft assembly groups M2. 5 jam nut

TETY

YYYY¢

ST2.6*6PB screw  2.5*6PWM6 Screw M3 Loose nut Motor teeth 27T group
assembly assembly assembly
TYYYV || VETTY
TYTYY || 7TV
Battery assembly ~ ST2.6*8KB screw ST2.6*8PB screw  ST2.6*10PB screw
assembly assembly assembly

000
000

TR
i | 1

M3 flange nut

2*4APWM5 2.5*"8PWM6

3 *20pm Cross

2.5*47.5pm D6
screw set

Cross round head
machine screw

round head
machine screw 19

Cross round head
machine screw

20



	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

